

No. 16-755

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MENENDEZ,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FORMER GENERAL COUNSELS OF  
THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

WILLIAM PITTARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAISERDILLON PLLC  
1401 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 640-2850  
wpittard@kaiserdillon.com  
  
*Counsel for Former General  
Counsels of the U.S. House  
of Representatives*

January 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....	3
I. THE COURT’S SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE .....	3
II. CONGRESSIONAL LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITY, GENERALLY .....	7
III. SENATOR MENENDEZ’S ACTIVITY, AND THE THIRD CIRCUIT RULING REGARDING THAT ACTIVITY.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE SPEECH OR DEBATE CLAUSE ENABLES MEANINGFUL OVER- SIGHT .....	14
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S SCRUTINY OF A MEMBER’S MOTIVES IS CLEARLY IMPERMISSIBLE .....	16
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT DECISION WOULD CHILL MEMBERS IN THE PERFORMANCE OF THEIR LEGISLA- TIVE RESPONSIBILITIES .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	8
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973).....	4, 5, 7, 19
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	4, 5, 6, 16
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	4
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979).....	15
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 571 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	4
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rangel v. Boehner</i> , 785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	3, 6, 21
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Helstoski</i> , 442 U.S. 477 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Menendez</i> , 831 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	23
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	15
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	9
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
The Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89–97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965) ....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
USA PATRIOT Improvement & Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006).....	9
<b>RULES</b>	
Standing Rules of the Senate:	
Rule XXV.1(i) .....	10
Rule XXV.1(j)(1) .....	10
Rule XXVI.8(a)(2).....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Committee Rep.: Membership & Juris. of Subcomms., Comm. on Foreign Relations, U.S. Sen. (114th Cong.), <a href="http://www.foreign.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Jurisdiction%20and%20Subcommittees%20114th%20congress.pdf">http://www. foreign.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Jurisdiction%20and%20Subcommittees%20114th%20congress.pdf</a> .....	10
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison or Alexander Hamilton) .....	2
W. Wilson, Congressional Government (1885).....	15
